



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 44088 of 2025

Rajendra Prasad And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Rakesh Pathak, Shalini Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Ravi Prakash Pandey

Court No. - 29

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Devesh Vikram, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State respondents and Sri Ajeet Singh, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Ravi Prakash Pandey, learned counsels appearing for Varanasi Development Authority.
2. Let the response/counter affidavit be filed by learned counsels for the respondents within a period of two weeks.
3. Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within one week thereafter.
4. Put up this matter again as fresh on 12.01.2026.

(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)

December 15, 2025

Sumit S