



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 44088 of 2025

Rajendra Prasad And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Rakesh Pathak, Shalini Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Ravi Prakash Pandey

Court No. - 21

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners; learned Standing Counsel for State respondents and Shri Ajit Kumar Singh, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri Ravi Prakash Pandey, learned counsel for Varanasi Development Authority (in short "Authority").
2. As it is informed that affidavit of compliance has already been filed in the connected matter, the Authority is inclined to file detailed counter affidavit in the instant matter.
3. Accordingly, two weeks' time is accorded to the Authority to file counter affidavit. One week, thereafter, is accorded to file rejoinder affidavit. Put up this matter as fresh on 16.03.2026.

(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)

February 18, 2026

SP/